TABELAS DE FREQUENCIAS

Inquérito aos Deputados Portugueses, 2008

A: Political background and activities

A1. First affiliation with a political party (YEAR)

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1950 1 ,6 ,6 ,6
1961 0 3 3 9
1969 2 1,1 1,2 2,0
1971 1 ,6 ,6 2,6
1972 1 .8 9 3,5
1973 2 1,1 1,2 47
1974 17 11,8 12,3 17,0
1975 4 2,7 2,8 19,8
1976 11 8,1 8,5 28,3
1978 3 2,4 2,5 30,8
1979 3 1,9 2,0 32,8
1980 2 1,7 1,7 34,6
1981 3 1,8 1,9 36,5
1982 2 1,1 1,2 37,7
1983 6 3,9 4,1 41,8
1984 5 3,4 3,5 45,3
1985 3 2,3 2,4 47,7
1986 5 3,7 3,9 51,6
1987 4 3,1 3,3 54,8
1988 4 2,5 2,6 57,5
1989 13 9,5 9,9 67,4
1990 2 1,3 1,3 68,7
1991 3 2,3 2,5 71,2
1992 3 2,4 2,5 73,7
1993 1 ,6 ,6 74,3
1994 2 1,1 1,2 75,5
1995 4 3,0 3,2 78,7
1996 2 1,3 1,3 80,0
1997 3 1,8 1,9 81,9
1998 7 4,8 5,0 86,9
1999 3 2,2 23 89,1
2000 2 1,4 1,5 90,6
2001 3 2,3 2,4 93,0
2002 2 1,8 1,8 94,9
2003 2 1,3 1,3 96,2
2004 2 1,1 1,2 97,4
2007 4 2,5 2,6 100,0
Total 135 95,7 100,0

Missing | have never belonged 6 43
to a political party ’

Total 141 100,0




A2.1. Prior to first term as a MP belonged to: a union

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid No 78 55,6 59,9 59,9
Member only 36 25,9 27,9 87,8
Leadership position 16 11,3 12,2 100,0
Total 131 92,8 100,0

Missing  No response 10 7,2

Total 141 100,0

A2.2. Prior to first term as a MP belonged to: a professional organization

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent [ Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 70 49,7 52,7 52,7
Member only 47 33,6 35,6 88,2
Leadership position 16 11,1 11,8 100,0
Total 133 94,5 100,0
Missing  Refusal 2 1,4
No response 6 4,2
Total 8 55
Total 141 100,0
A2.3. Prior to first term as a MP belonged to: an NGO
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 80 56,6 61,2 61,2
Member only 29 20,8 22,5 83,7
Leadership position 21 15,1 16,3 100,0
Total 130 92,5 100,0
Missing  Refusal 2 1,4
No response 9 6,1
Total 11 7,5
Total 141 100,0




A2.4. Prior to first term as a MP belonged to: a political party

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid No 29 20,3 20,7 20,7
Member only 31 21,8 22,2 42,9
Leadership position 79 56,0 57,1 100,0
Total 138 98,1 100,0

Missing  No response 3 1,9

Total 141 100,0

A3.1. Reasons to became a MP: favorable political circunstances

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent [ Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 106 75,4 75,4 75,4
Yes 35 24,6 24,6 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0
A3.2. Reasons to became a MP: it was proposed
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 62 440 44,0 44,0
Yes 79 56,0 56,0 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0
A3.3. Reasons to became a MP: family tradition
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 134 95,0 95,0 95,0
Yes 7 5,0 5,0 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0
A3.4. Reasons to became a MP: politics is a calling
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 50 35,2 35,2 35,2
Yes 91 64,8 64,8 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0




A3.5. Reasons to became a MP: wanted a change of career

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 141 100,0 100,0 100,0
A3.6. Reasons to became a MP: other
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 130 92,0 92,0 92,0
Yes 11 8,0 8,0 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0
A4.1. Present party filiation
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid BE 4 2,8 2,8 2,8
CDS-PP 8 57 57 8,5
PEV 1 1,0 1,0 9,5
PCP 6 4,3 4,3 13,8
PSD 35 25,0 25,0 38,8
PS 70 49,8 49,8 88,6
Other party 8 5,5 5,5 94,2
None 8 5,8 5,8 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0
A4.1a. Party in wich was elected
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid BE 4 2,8 2,8 2,8
CDS-PP 8 57 57 8,5
PEV 1 1,0 1,0 9,5
PCP 7 47 4,7 14,2
PSD 45 31,9 31,9 46,1
PS 76 53,9 53,9 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0




A4.2. Other present party filiation - specify

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid PPM 4 2,8 50,0 50,0
MPT 4 2,8 50,0 100,0
Total 8 55 100,0
Missing  Non appliable 133 94,5
Total 141 100,0




AbS. Filiation year

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1885 1 ,6 ,6 ,6
1969 1 ,6 ,6 1,2
1974 15 10,4 111 12,3
1975 3 2,2 2,4 14,7
1976 11 7,6 8,1 22,8
1978 3 24 2,5 25,4
1979 3 1,9 21 27,5
1980 3 2,2 24 29,8
1981 3 1,8 2,0 31,8
1982 2 1,1 1,2 33,0
1983 6 4,5 4,8 37,8
1984 5 34 3,6 41,4
1985 4 29 3.1 445
1986 5 3,7 4,0 48,5
1987 4 3,1 3,3 51,8
1988 4 2,5 2,7 54,5
1989 10 7.4 7.9 62,4
1990 2 1,3 1,4 63,8
1991 4 2,9 3.1 66,9
1992 5 3,7 3,9 70,8
1993 1 ,6 7 71,5
1994 2 1,1 1,2 72,7
1995 6 4.4 4,7 77,4
1996 2 1,3 1,4 78,8
1997 2 1,2 1,3 80,1
1998 7 4,8 52 85,2
1999 6 4,0 4,2 89,5
2000 2 1,4 1,5 91,0
2001 3 2,3 2,5 93,5
2002 2 1,8 1,9 95,3
2003 2 1,3 1,4 96,7
2004 2 1,1 1,2 97,9
2007 3 1,9 2,1 100,0
Total 132 93,3 100,0
Missing  Never joined 7 5,2
No response 2 1,5
Total 9 6,7
Total 141 100,0




A6.1. Had a previous party filiation

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 124 88,0 88,5 88,5
Yes 16 11,4 11,5 100,0
Total 140 99,4 100,0
Missing  No response 1 ,6
Total 141 100,0
A6.2.1. Previous party filiation
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid PCP 4 3,2 27,8 27,8
PSD 1 ,6 5.1 32,9
Other party 11 7,6 67,1 100,0
Total 16 11,4 100,0
Missing  No response 1 ,6
Non appliable 124 88,0
Total 125 88,6
Total 141 100,0
A6.2.2. Other previous party filiation - specify
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent [ Valid Percent Percent
Valid UbP 3 24 31,0 31,0
MRPP 4 2,5 32,6 63,6
Other 4 2,8 36,4 100,0
Total 11 7,6 100,0
Missing  No response 1 ,6
Non appliable 129 91,8
Total 130 92,4
Total 141 100,0

A7.1. Was either candidate and elected to the national parliament in 1975

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Neither candidate, nor

clected 132 93,8 93,8 93,8
Candidate, but not

elected 5 3,7 3,7 97,5
Candidate and elected 4 2,5 2,5 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0




A7.2. Was either candidate and elected to the national parliament in 1976

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Neither candidate, nor

clected 133 94,5 94,5 94,5
Candidate, but not

elected 4 3,0 3,0 97,5
Candidate and elected 4 2,5 2,5 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0

A7.3. Was either candidate and elected to the national parliament in 1979

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Neither candidate, nor

clected 134 95,1 95,1 95,1
Candidate, but not

elected 3 24 24 97,5
Candidate and elected 4 2,5 2,5 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0

A7.4. Was either candidate and elected to the national parliament in 1980

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Neither candidate, nor

clected 136 96,2 96,2 96,2
Candidate, but not

elected 2 1,3 1,3 97,5
Candidate and elected 4 2,5 2,5 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0

A7.5. Was either candidate and elected to the national parliament in 1983

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Neither candidate, nor

elected 129 914 914 914
Candidate, but not

elected 3 1,9 1,9 93,2
Candidate and elected 9 6,2 6,2 99,4
Substitute 1 ,6 ,6 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0




A7.6. Was either candidate and elected to the national parliament in 1985

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid  Neither candidate, nor 130 92.2 92.2 92.2

elected

Candidate, but not 5 3.3 3.3 95.6

elected

Candidate and elected 6 4.4 4.4 100,0

Total 141 100,0 100,0

A7.7. Was either candidate and elected to the national parliament in 1987

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid  Neither candidate, nor 121 85,7 85.7 85,7

elected

Candidate, but not 9 6.4 6.4 92,1

elected

Candidate and elected 11 7,9 7,9 100,0

Total 141 100,0 100,0

A7.8. Was either candidate and elected to the national parliament in 1991

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid  Neither candidate, nor 116 82.4 82.4 82.4

elected

Candidate, but not 11 77 77 90,1

elected

Candidate and elected 14 9,9 9,9 100,0

Total 141 100,0 100,0

A7.9. Was either candidate and elected to the national parliament in 1995

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid  Neither candidate, nor 103 73.3 73.3 73.3

elected

Candidate, but not 10 7.4 7.4 80,7

elected

Candidate and elected 27 19,3 19,3 100,0

Total 141 100,0 100,0




A7.10. Was either candidate and elected to the national parliament in 1999

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Neither candidate, nor

elected 79 55,9 55,9 55,9
Candidate, but not

elected 17 12,1 12,1 67,9
Candidate and elected 44 30,9 30,9 98,8
Substitute 2 1,2 1,2 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0

A7.11. Was either candidate and elected to the national parliament in 2002

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Neither candidate, nor

elected 55 38,9 38,9 38,9
Candidate, but not

elected 27 19,4 19,4 58,3
Candidate and elected 57 40,7 40,7 98,9
Substitute 1 1,1 1,1 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0

A7.12. Was either candidate and elected to the national parliament in 2005

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid Candidate, but not

elected 2 18 18 18

Candidate and elected 136 96,4 96,4 98,1

Substitute 3 1,9 1,9 100,0

Total 141 100,0 100,0

A8.1. Member of organizations or associations: union

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid No 119 84,3 84,3 84,3

Yes 22 15,7 15,7 100,0

Total 141 100,0 100,0
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A8.2. Member of organizations or associations: professional

associations

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent [ Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 91 64,4 64,4 64,4
Yes 50 35,6 35,6 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0

A8.3. Member of organizations or associations: employers' association

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 129 91,6 91,6 91,6
Yes 12 8,4 8,4 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0

A8.4. Member of organizations or associations: interest group

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent [ Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 58 41,1 41,1 41,1
Yes 83 58,9 58,9 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0

A8.5. Member of organizations or associations: sports club

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 73 51,5 51,5 51,5
Yes 68 48,5 48,5 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0

A8.6. Member of organizations or associations: cultural organization

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 72 51,0 51,0 51,0
Yes 69 49,0 49,0 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0
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A8.7. Member of organizations or associations: religious organization

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 115 81,8 81,8 81,8
Yes 26 18,2 18,2 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0

A8.8. Member of organizations or associations: social organization

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 75 53,0 53,0 53,0
Yes 66 47,0 47,0 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0

A8.9. Member of organizations or associations: hobbies group

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 98 69,5 69,5 69,5
Yes 43 30,5 30,5 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0
A8.10. Member of organizations or associations: other
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 130 91,9 91,9 91,9
Yes 11 8,1 8,1 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0
A8.1.1. Frequency of attending meetings: union
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid None 18 12,7 80,7 80,7
One or two in
during the year 4 2,6 16.3 97,0
About one every
tree month L 5 3.0 100,0
Total 22 15,7 100,0
Missing  Non appliable 119 84,3
Total 141 100,0
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A8.1.2. Frequency of attending meetings: professional association

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid None 23 16,6 47,2 47,2
One or two in
during the year 19 13.2 31,6 84,9
About one every
tree month 3 2,0 56 90,5
One in a month 1 ,6 1,6 921
One in a week 4 2,8 7,9 100,0
Total 49 35,1 100,0
Missing  No response 1 ,6
Non appliable 91 64,4
Total 92 64,9
Total 141 100,0
A8.1.3. Frequency of attending meetings: employers' association
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid None 6 4.5 53,3 53,3
One or two in
during the year 4 25 30,1 83,5
One in a week 2 1,4 16,5 100,0
Total 12 8,4 100,0
Missing  Non appliable 129 91,6
Total 141 100,0
A8.1.4. Frequency of attending meetings: interest group
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid None 8 6,0 10,4 10,4
One or two in
during the year 23 16,3 28,3 38,6
About one every
tree month 15 10,6 18,3 57,0
One in a month 29 20,8 36,1 93,1
One in a week 6 4,0 6,9 100,0
Total 81 57,7 100,0
Missing  No response 2 1,2
Non appliable 58 411
Total 60 42,3
Total 141 100,0
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A8.1.5. Frequency of attending meetings: sports club

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid None 29 20,6 42,6 42,6
One or two in
during the year 14 9.8 20,2 62,8
About one every
tree month 11 8,0 16,5 79,2
One in a month 11 7,6 15,6 94,9
One in a week 4 2,5 5,1 100,0
Total 68 48,5 100,0
Missing  Non appliable 73 51,5
Total 141 100,0
A8.1.6. Frequency of attending meetings: cultural organization
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid None 13 9,3 19,1 191
One or two in
during the year 26 18,5 38,2 57,2
About one every
tree month 12 8,7 17,9 75,1
One in a month 13 9,3 19,1 94,2
One in a week 4 2,8 5,8 100,0
Total 68 48,5 100,0
Missing  No response 1 83
Non appliable 72 51,0
Total 73 51,5
Total 141 100,0
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A8.1.7. Frequency of attending meetings: religious organization

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid None 4 2,5 14,2 14,2
One or two in
during the year 8 59 33,6 art
About one every
tree month 6 4.4 252 72,9
One in a month 2 1,4 7,9 80,8
One in a week 5 3,4 19,2 100,0
Total 25 17,6 100,0
Missing  Refusal 1 ,6
Non appliable 115 81,8
Total 116 82,4
Total 141 100,0
A8.1.8. Frequency of attending meetings: social organization
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent [ Valid Percent Percent
Valid None 13 9,0 19,2 19,2
One or two in
during the year 25 17,8 37,9 57,1
About one every
tree month 9 6,3 13,4 70,6
One in a month 11 7,6 16,1 86,7
One in a week 9 6,3 13,3 100,0
Total 66 47,0 100,0
Missing  Non appliable 75 53,0
Total 141 100,0
A8.1.9. Frequency of attending meetings: hobbies group
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid None 8 5,7 18,4 18,4
One or two in
during the year 24 17,2 55,4 73,8
About one every
tree month 6 4,2 13,6 87,4
One in a month 5 34 10,8 98,2
One in a week 1 ,6 1,8 100,0
Total 44 31,0 100,0
Missing  Non appliable 97 69,0
Total 141 100,0
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A8.1.10. Frequency of attending meetings: other

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid None 2 1,1 14,6 14,6
One or two in 2 17 223 36,9
during the year
About one every 9 12 15.4 52.3
tree month
One in a month 5 3,3 43,9 96,3
One in a week 0 .3 3,7 100,0
Total 11 7,6 100,0
Missing  Refusal 1 ,6
Non appliable 130 91,9
Total 130 92,4
Total 141 100,0
A9.1. Years the MP had a: local party office
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 37 26,2 26,3 26,3
1 2 1,3 1,3 27,6
2 5 3,2 3,2 30,9
4 9 6,7 6,7 37,6
5 4 2,8 2,8 40,4
6 6 4,2 4,2 44,6
7 10 71 71 51,7
8 15 10,6 10,7 62,4
9 2 1,8 1,8 64,2
10 15 10,3 10,3 74,5
1 8 54 54 79,9
12 4 29 29 82,8
13 1 ,6 ,6 83,4
14 1 ,6 ,6 83,9
15 1 ,6 ,6 84,6
16 5 3,5 3,5 88,1
18 1 ,6 ,6 88,6
19 2 1,2 1,2 89,8
20 3 2,2 2,2 92,0
21 2 1,4 1,4 93,4
22 1 7 7 94,1
24 1 ,6 ,6 94,7
25 2 1,1 1,1 95,8
26 1 ,6 ,6 96,4
28 1 ,6 ,6 96,9
30 2 1,4 1,4 98,3
32 1 ,6 ,6 98,9
33 1 ,6 ,6 99,4
39 1 ,6 ,6 100,0
Total 141 99,6 100,0
Missing  Refusal 1 4
Total 141 100,0
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A9.2. Years the MP had a: discrict party office

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 33 23,1 23,2 23,2
1 3 2,1 2,1 25,3
2 9 6,7 6,7 32,0
3 8 55 55 37,5
4 12 8,3 8,3 45,8
5 3 2,2 2,2 48,0
6 5 3,5 3,5 51,5
7 4 3,1 3,1 54,6
8 20 14,4 14,4 69,0
9 4 3,0 3,0 72,0
10 7 5,3 53 77,3
11 2 1,1 1,1 78,5
12 13 8,9 9,0 87,4
13 1 7 7 88,2
15 1 5 5 88,6
16 1 ,6 ,6 89,2
17 1 ,6 ,6 89,8
18 2 1,4 1,4 91,2
19 1 ,9 9 92,1
20 4 2,5 2,5 94,6
22 4 2,8 2,8 97,4
25 0 3 3 97,7
26 1 ,6 ,6 98,3
28 1 ,6 ,6 98,9
32 1 ,6 ,6 99,4
34 1 ,6 ,6 100,0
Total 141 99,6 100,0
Missing  Refusal 1 4
Total 141 100,0
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A9.3. Years the MP had a: regional party office

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 112 79,6 80,3 80,3
2 1 ,6 ,6 80,9
3 3 20 2,0 82,9
4 5 3,6 3,7 86,5
6 2 1,7 1,7 88,3
8 2 1,1 11 89,4
9 3 1,8 1,8 91,2
10 2 1,2 1,2 92,4
11 1 ,6 ,6 93,0
12 2 1,1 11 94,1
15 1 5 5 94,6
16 1 ,6 ,6 95,2
18 1 ,6 ,6 95,7
19 2 1,7 1,8 97,5
20 1 ,6 ,6 98,0
26 1 ,6 ,6 98,6
34 2 1,4 1,4 100,0
Total 140 99,1 100,0
Missing  Refusal 1 4
No response 1 ,6
Total 1 9
Total 141 100,0
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A9.4. Years the MP had a: national party office

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 24 17,0 17,1 17,1
2 15 10,7 10,7 27,8
3 8 54 54 33,2
4 8 59 6,0 39,2
5 14 9,6 9,6 48,8
6 10 7,0 7,0 55,8
7 5 3,2 3,2 59,0
8 6 4.4 4,4 63,4
9 6 4.4 4,4 67,8
10 12 8,3 8,3 76,1
11 1 ,6 ,6 76,7
12 4 3,1 3,1 79,8
13 3 1,9 1,9 81,7
15 7 47 47 86,4
16 3 2,5 2,5 88,8
17 2 1,6 1,6 90,5
18 1 ,6 ,6 91,0
20 6 4,2 4,2 95,2
25 1 ,6 ,6 95,8
26 1 ,6 ,6 96,4
29 0 .3 3 96,7
30 0 3 3 96,9
31 1 ,6 ,6 97,5
32 1 ,6 ,6 98,1
34 2 1,4 1,4 99,4
38 1 ,6 ,6 100,0
Total 141 99,6 100,0
Missing  Refusal 1 4
Total 141 100,0
A10.1. Years the MP was: Mayor
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid O 134 95,0 95,0 95,0
1 1 ,6 ,6 95,6
6 2 1,1 1,1 96,7
8 1 ,6 ,6 97,2
11 2 1,1 1,1 98,3
12 1 ,6 ,6 98,9
17 2 1,1 1,1 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0




A10.2. Years the MP was: member of a local government

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid O 84 59,2 59,2 59,2
1 2 1,2 1,2 60,4
2 4 2,6 2,6 63,0
3 13 9,1 9,1 72,1
4 22 15,5 15,5 87,6
5 2 1,4 1,4 89,0
7 1 9 9 89,9
8 6 4,3 4,3 94,2
9 1 ,6 ,6 94,8
11 2 1,2 1,2 96,0
12 2 1,7 1,7 97,7
14 1 ,6 ,6 98,3
16 1 ,6 ,6 98,9
23 1 ,6 ,6 99,4
28 1 ,6 ,6 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0
A10.3. Years the MP was: member of a regional government
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 134 95,3 95,8 95,8
1 1 ,6 ,6 96,3
3 1 ,6 ,6 96,9
4 2 1,1 1,1 98,0
6 1 ,6 ,6 98,6
19 2 1,4 1,4 100,0
Total 140 99,4 100,0
Missing  No response 1 ,6
Total 141 100,0
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A10.4. Years the MP was: member of a national government

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent [ Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 116 82,3 82,3 82,3
1 4 2,6 2,6 84,9
2 2 1,1 1,1 86,0
3 10 7,3 7,3 93,3
5 3 2,2 2,2 95,5
6 1 ,6 ,6 96,1
7 2 1,1 11 97,2
8 2 1,4 1,4 98,6
13 2 1,4 1,4 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0
A10.5. Years the MP was: member of a local assembly
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 41 29,1 29,1 29,1
1 2 1,3 1,3 30,4
2 3 1,9 1,9 32,3
3 12 8,8 8,8 41,2
4 12 8,3 8,3 49,4
5 2 1,4 1,4 50,8
6 12 8,8 8,8 59,6
7 13 9,2 9,2 68,8
8 7 51 5.1 73,9
9 1 ,6 ,6 74,5
10 3 24 2,4 76,9
11 5 3,9 3,9 80,8
12 10 6,7 6,7 87,5
14 2 1,1 11 88,7
15 1 ,6 ,6 89,2
16 4 2,5 2,5 91,7
17 1 ,6 ,6 92,3
19 2 1,1 11 93,4
20 2 1,5 1,5 94,9
21 2 1,4 1,4 96,3
22 1 ,6 ,6 96,8
24 2 1,7 1,7 98,5
25 1 .9 9 99,4
32 1 ,6 ,6 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0
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A10.6. Years the MP was: member of a regional assembly

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 129 91,7 92,2 92,2
2 1 ,6 ,6 92,7
3 2 1,7 1,7 94,4
4 3 2,2 2,2 96,7
6 2 1,7 1,7 98,3
7 1 ,6 ,6 98,9
12 2 1,1 1,1 100,0
Total 140 99,4 100,0
Missing  No response 1 ,6
Total 141 100,0
A10.7. Years the MP was: member of the national parliament
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent [ Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 4 2,5 2,5 2,5
1 3 2,1 21 4,6
2 5 3,8 3,8 8,4
3 52 36,8 36,8 45,3
4 13 8,9 8,9 54,2
5 9 6,6 6,6 60,8
6 12 8,5 8,5 69,3
7 4 25 2,5 71,8
8 3 2,3 23 741
9 10 7.4 7.4 81,5
10 1 ,6 ,6 82,0
11 3 2,0 2,0 84,0
12 3 23 2,3 86,3
13 8 54 5,4 91,7
14 2 1,5 1,5 93,2
16 1 ,6 ,6 93,8
17 1 ,6 ,6 94,4
19 2 1,2 1,2 95,6
21 1 ,6 ,6 96,1
25 2 1,4 1,4 97,5
29 1 ,6 ,6 98,1
33 2 1,4 1,4 99,4
34 1 ,6 ,6 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0
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A10.8. Years the MP was: member of the european parliament

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid O 139 98,3 98,3 98,3
2 2 1,1 1.1 99,4
5 1 ,6 ,6 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0
A11.1. The MP live in his constituency
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 21 14,9 15,0 15,0
Yes 119 84,4 85,0 100,0
Total 140 99,3 100,0
Missing  No response 1 e
Total 141 100,0
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B: Reasons for eligibility

B12.1. Qualities that helped in the MP election: personal qualities

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Not important at all 1 ,6 ,6 ,6
Not important 10 7,3 7,5 8,0
Important 74 52,2 53,6 61,6
Very important 53 37,4 38,4 100,0
Total 137 97,3 100,0
Missing  Refusal 4 2,7
Total 141 100,0
B12.2. Qualities that helped in the MP election: fame
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Not important at all 1 ,6 6 ,6
Not important 17 12,1 12,4 13,0
Important 80 57,0 58,4 71,4
Very important 39 27,9 28,6 100,0
Total 138 97,6 100,0
Missing  Refusal 3 24
Total 141 100,0

B12.3. Qualities that helped in the MP election: experience in and of the political party

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Not important at all 7 4.8 5,0 5,0
Not important 31 22,2 23,0 28,0
Important 63 445 46,1 74,0
Very important 35 251 26,0 100,0
Total 136 96,7 100,0
Missing Refusal 3 24
Non Appliable 1 9
Total 5 3,3
Total 141 100,0
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B12.4. Qualities that helped in the MP election: level of education

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Not important at all 12 8,4 8,5 8,5
Not important 49 34,6 35,2 43,8
Important 68 48,1 48,9 92,7
Very important 10 7,2 7,3 100,0
Total 139 98,2 100,0

Missing  Refusal 3 1,8

Total 141 100,0
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C: Nomination

C13.1. Selection of candidates based in: sex

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Completely not legitimate 57 40,1 40,3 40,3
Not legitimate 31 22,2 22,2 62,5
Legitimate 45 31,9 32,0 94,4
Absolutely legitimate 8 5,6 5,6 100,0
Total 141 99,7 100,0
Missing  Refusal 0 3
Total 141 100,0
C13.2. Selection of candidates based in: age
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Completely not legitimate 35 247 247 247
Not legitimate 52 36,8 36,9 61,7
Legitimate 47 33,5 33,6 95,3
Absolutely legitimate 7 4,7 4,7 100,0
Total 141 99,7 100,0
Missing  Refusal 0 3
Total 141 100,0
C13.3. Selection of candidates based in: sexual orientation
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Completely not legitimate 90 64,0 64,0 64,0
Not legitimate 41 28,9 28,9 93,0
Legitimate 8 6,0 6,0 98,9
Absolutely legitimate 1 1,1 1.1 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0
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C13.4. Selection of candidates based in: ethnic origin

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Completely not legitimate 97 68,4 69,0 69,0
Not legitimate 28 20,1 20,3 89,3
Legitimate 13 9,5 9,6 98,9
Absolutely legitimate 1 1.1 1,1 100,0
Total 140 99,1 100,0
Missing  Refusal 1 .9
Total 141 100,0
C14.1. Who made the decision about the MP nomination
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Voters at large 11 8,1 8,3 8,3
Voters of my party 3 2,4 2,5 10,8
Members of my party 24 17,1 17,5 28,2
fofl?:rigiegate 28 19,6 20,0 482
Party leadership 71 50,2 51,3 99,5
101 1 5 5 100,0
Total 138 97,9 100,0
Missing  Refusal 3 21
Total 141 100,0
C14.2. Level of the decision about the MP nomination
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid At constituency level 41 28,8 29,2 29,2
At regional/state/provincial
level 15 10,6 10,7 39,9
At national level 69 48,8 49,5 89,4
Other 15 10,5 10,6 100,0
Total 139 98,7 100,0
Missing  Refusal 1 ,6
No response 1 e
Total 2 1,3
Total 141 100,0
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D: Level of command over the/ Independence in the relation to the role

D15.1. Satisfaction: whem MP work in capital

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid No particular satisfaction 3 1,8 1,9 1,9
Rather insatisfied 23 16,1 16,5 18,4
Nor satisfi nor
m:a::;: ded’ © 11 78 8,0 26,4
Rather satisfied 57 40,2 41,4 67,7
Great deal of satisfaction 44 31,4 32,3 100,0
Total 137 97,2 100,0
Missing  Refusal 2 1,4
No response 2 1,4
Total 4 2,8
Total 141 100,0
D15.2. Satisfaction: whem MP work in his constituency/localy
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No particular satisfaction 3 2,4 2,5 2,5
Rather insatisfied 13 9,0 9,3 11,8
f|ose|as| e
Rather satisfied 41 29,1 30,2 46,9
Great deal of satisfaction 72 51,4 53,1 100,0
Total 136 96,6 100,0
Missing  Refusal 3 2,0
No response 2 1,4
Total 5 3,4
Total 141 100,0

D16.1. Degree of freedom in relation to: the functioning of the Assemblée

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent [ Valid Percent Percent

Valid Lack of freedom 1 ,6 ,6 ,6
2 34 24,0 24,2 24,8
3 55 39,0 39,4 64,2
4 42 30,0 30,3 94,5
Complete freedom 8 54 55 100,0
Total 140 99,0 100,0

Missing  Refusal 1 1,0

Total 141 100,0




D16.2. Degree of freedom in relation to: his political group

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Lack of freedom 2 1,1 1.1 1,1
2 26 18,6 19,1 20,3
3 49 35,0 36,0 56,3
4 49 34,9 36,0 92,3
Complete freedom 11 7,5 7,7 100,0
Total 137 97,0 100,0
Missing  Refusal 2 1,6
No response 2 1,4
Total 4 3,0
Total 141 100,0
D16.3. Degree of freedom in relation to: his constituents
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Lack of freedom 3 1,9 2,0 2,0
2 10 7.1 7,3 9,2
3 40 28,7 29,3 38,6
4 52 36,7 37,6 76,2
Complete freedom 33 23,3 23,8 100,0
Total 138 97,7 100,0
Missing  Refusal 3 2,3
Total 141 100,0
D16.4. Degree of freedom in relation to: the government
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Lack of freedom 5 3,4 3,5 3,5
2 18 12,5 12,9 16,4
3 28 19,6 20,2 36,5
4 24 16,7 17,2 53,7
Complete freedom 64 45,0 46,3 100,0
Total 137 97,3 100,0
Missing  Refusal 2 1,3
No response 2 1,4
Total 4 2,7
Total 141 100,0
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E: Involvement in the role

E17. Number of hours per week spended in the mandate

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid 15 1 ,6 ,6 ,6
18 1 ,6 ,6 1,2
20 2 1,1 1,1 2,3
24 2 1,1 1,1 3,4
25 2 1,4 1,4 4,9
30 9 6,1 6,3 11,1
35 3 2,3 2,3 13,5
38 2 1,1 1,2 14,6
40 11 8,1 8,3 22,9
42 1 ,6 ,6 23,5
43 1 ,6 ,6 24,1
44 1 ,6 ,6 24,7
45 9 6,1 6,3 31,0
48 5 3,7 3,8 34,8
49 1 ,6 ,6 35,4
50 33 23,6 24,2 59,6
55 8 5,8 6,0 65,6
56 4 2,5 2,6 68,2
60 22 15,6 16,0 84,2
64 1 ,6 ,6 84,8
65 2 1,7 1,8 86,5
67 1 ,6 ,6 87,1
70 7 52 54 92,5
72 2 1,2 1,2 93,7
80 0 3 3 94,0
84 3 1,9 2,0 96,0
88 1 ,6 ,6 96,6
90 1 ,6 ,6 97,2
100 4 2,8 2,8 100,0
Total 137 97,5 100,0

Missing  No response 4 25

Total 141 100,0
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E18. Number of weeks per year devoted to vacations

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid O 2 1,4 1,4 1,4
1 6 4,3 4,3 5,7
2 44 30,9 30,9 36,6
3 30 211 21,1 57,7
4 46 32,4 32,4 90,1
5 9 6,3 6,3 96,4
6 4 25 2,5 98,9
8 2 1,1 11 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0
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F: Opinion of the role

F19.1. An MP represents: his district/his region

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Absolutely not 10 7,0 7,0 7,0
2 22 15,7 15,7 22,7
3 16 11,2 11,2 33,9
4 78 55,1 55,1 89,0
Absolutely 16 11,0 11,0 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0
F19.2. An MP represents: his constituents
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Absolutely not 2 1,2 1,2 1,2
2 8 5,6 5,6 6,8
3 14 10,1 10,1 16,8
4 82 58,1 58,1 75,0
Absolutely 35 25,0 25,0 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0
F19.3. An MP represents: the population
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent [ Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Absolutely not 2 1,4 1,4 1,4
2 8 5,6 5,6 7,0
3 8 54 54 12,4
4 70 49,4 49,4 61,8
Absolutely 54 38,2 38,2 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0
F19.4. An MP represents: his party
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 2 4 3,0 3,0 3,0
3 17 11,9 12,0 15,0
4 96 68,2 68,9 83,9
Absolutely 22 15,9 16,1 100,0
Total 140 99,1 100,0
Missing  Non appliable 1 9
Total 141 100,0

32



F19.5. An MP represents: specific social groups

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Absolutely not 37 25,9 26,2 26,2
2 67 47,6 48,2 74,4
3 24 17,0 17,2 91,7
4 10 7,0 71 98,8
Absolutely 2 1,2 1,2 100,0
Total 139 98,9 100,0
Missing  Refusal 2 1.1
Total 141 100,0
F19.6. An MP represents: the women/the men
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Absolutely not 81 57,5 60,2 60,2
2 34 24,0 25,2 85,4
3 9 6,6 6,9 92,3
4 10 6,8 71 99,4
Absolutely 1 ,6 ,6 100,0
Total 135 95,5 100,0
Missing  Refusal 2 1,2
No response 5 3,3
Total 6 4,5
Total 141 100,0
F20.1. Influence over: the law
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid No influence at all 5 3,7 3,7 3,7
2 36 25,6 25,6 29,4
3 53 37,9 37,9 67,2
4 41 29,1 29,1 96,4
Very strong influence 5 3,6 3,6 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0




F20.2. Influence over: his political group

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No influence at all 3 2,3 2,3 2,3
2 16 11,4 11,5 13,9
3 54 38,3 38,9 52,8
4 47 33,1 33,7 86,5
Very strong influence 19 13,3 13,5 100,0
Total 139 98,4 100,0
Missing  Refusal 2 1,2
Non Appliable 1 4
Total 2 1,6
Total 141 100,0
F20.3. Influence over: the bills proposed by the governement
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No influence at all 59 41,6 42 1 421
2 35 25,0 25,3 67,5
3 23 16,1 16,3 83,8
4 18 12,9 13,1 96,9
Very strong influence 4 3,1 3.1 100,0
Total 139 98,8 100,0
Missing  Refusal 1 7
No response 1 5
Total 2 1,2
Total 141 100,0
F20.4. Influence over: the committees he/she belong
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid No influence at all 2 1,4 1,5 1,5
2 8 59 6,0 7,5
3 36 25,8 26,4 33,8
4 71 50,3 51,3 85,1
Very strong influence 21 14,6 14,9 100,0
Total 138 98,1 100,0
Missing  Refusal 1 ,6
No response 2 1,4
Total 3 1,9
Total 141 100,0




G: Ideology

G21. Left/right scale: MP position

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Left 10 7,3 7.4 7,4
1 5 3,3 3,3 10,7
2 9 6,2 6,3 17,0
3 29 20,9 21,3 38,3
4 34 242 24,6 62,9
5 28 19,6 19,9 82,8
6 7 50 51 87,9
7 11 7.9 8,0 95,9
8 6 41 4.1 100,0
Total 139 98,3 100,0

Missing  Don't know 1 4
No response 2 1,4
Total 2 1,7

Total 141 100,0

G22. Left/right scale: MP political party
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Left 8 5,8 6,1 6,1
1 3 24 2,6 8,7
2 5 3,9 4,1 12,8
3 14 9,6 10,2 23,0
4 30 21,4 22,6 45,6
5 39 27,4 28,9 74,5
6 18 12,4 13,1 87,6
7 12 8,2 8,6 96,3
8 4 2,8 3,0 99,3
9 1 7 7 100,0
Total 134 94.8 100,0

Missing  Non appliable 7 5,2

Total 141 100,0
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G23. Left/right scale: MP politcal party constituents

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Left 1 ,6 7 7
1 5 3,7 3,9 4,5
2 10 6,7 7.1 11,7
3 19 13,7 14,5 26,1
4 40 28,3 29,9 56,0
5 26 18,6 19,6 75,6
6 13 9,5 10,0 85,6
7 14 10,1 10,7 96,3
8 2 1,4 1,5 97,8
9 3 21 2,2 100,0
Total 134 94,8 100,0

Missing  Non appliable 7 5,2

Total 141 100,0

G23.1.1. Definition of right: valorization of the economic affairs
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid No 109 77,6 79,4 79,4
Yes 28 20,1 20,6 100,0
Total 138 97,7 100,0

Missing  No response 3 2,3

Total 141 100,0

G23.1.2. Definition of right: defense of large economic groups' interests

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 123 86,9 89,0 89,0
Yes 15 10,7 11,0 100,0
Total 138 97,7 100,0
Missing  No response 3 2,3
Total 141 100,0
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G23.1.3. Definition of right: capitalism

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 135 95,4 97,7 97,7
Yes 3 2,3 23 100,0
Total 138 97,7 100,0
Missing  No response 3 2,3
Total 141 100,0
G23.1.4. Definition of right: traditional values/conservatism
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 88 62,5 64,0 64,0
Yes 50 35,2 36,0 100,0
Total 138 97,7 100,0
Missing  No response 3 2,3
Total 141 100,0
G23.1.5. Definition of right: no diference between left and right
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 127 90,2 92,3 92,3
Yes 11 7.5 7,7 100,0
Total 138 97,7 100,0
Missing  No response 3 2,3
Total 141 100,0

G23.1.6. Definition of right: valorization of the upper social classes

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 126 89,4 91,5 91,5
Yes 12 8,3 8,5 100,0
Total 138 97,7 100,0
Missing  No response 3 2,3
Total 141 100,0
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G23.1.7. Definition of right: employers' defense

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 126 89,2 91,3 91,3
Yes 12 8,5 8,7 100,0
Total 138 97,7 100,0
Missing  No response 3 2,3
Total 141 100,0
G23.1.8. Definition of right: fascism
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 138 97,7 100,0 100,0
Missing  No response 3 2,3
Total 141 100,0
G23.1.9. Definition of right: democracy and liberty
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 129 91,6 93,8 93,8
Yes 9 6,1 6,2 100,0
Total 138 97,7 100,0
Missing  No response 3 2,3
Total 141 100,0
G23.1.10. Definition of right: privatizations
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 132 93,4 95,6 95,6
Yes 6 4,3 4,4 100,0
Total 138 97,7 100,0
Missing  No response 3 2,3
Total 141 100,0
G23.1.11. Definition of right: dictatorial government
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 138 97,7 100,0 100,0
Missing  No response 3 2,3
Total 141 100,0
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G23.1.12. Definition of right: Salazar

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 138 97,7 100,0 100,0
Missing  No response 3 2,3
Total 141 100,0
G23.1.13. Definition of right: evolution and social mobility
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 138 97,7 100,0 100,0
Missing  No response 3 2,3
Total 141 100,0

G23.1.14. Definition of right: allusions to Partido Socialista (PS)

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 137 97,4 99,7 99,7
Yes 0 3 3 100,0
Total 138 97,7 100,0
Missing  No response 3 2,3
Total 141 100,0

G23.1.15. Definition of right: allusions to Partido Social Democrata (PSD)

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 137 97,4 99,7 99,7
Yes 0 3 3 100,0
Total 138 97,7 100,0
Missing  No response 3 2,3
Total 141 100,0

G23.1.16. Definition of right: allusions to Partido Centro Democratico e Social -
Popular Party (CDS-PP)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 137 97,4 99,7 99,7
Yes 0 .3 .3 100,0
Total 138 97,7 100,0
Missing No response 3 2,3
Total 141 100,0
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G23.1.17. Definition of right:

liberalism

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 76 53,9 55,2 55,2
Yes 62 43,8 44,8 100,0
Total 138 97,7 100,0
Missing  No response 3 2,3
Total 141 100,0

G23.1.18. Definition of right: government oriented for the society/people interests

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 135 95,6 97,9 97,9
Yes 3 2,1 2,1 100,0
Total 138 97,7 100,0
Missing No response 3 2,3
Total 141 100,0
G23.1.19. Definition of right: social injustice/social inequality
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid No 117 83,1 85,0 85,0

Yes 21 14,6 15,0 100,0

Total 138 97,7 100,0
Missing  No response 3 2,3
Total 141 100,0

G23.1.20. Definition of right: others
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid No 132 93,4 95,6 95,6

Yes 6 4,2 4.4 100,0

Total 138 97,7 100,0
Missing  No response 3 2,3
Total 141 100,0
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G23.1.21. Definition of right: don't know

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 138 97,7 100,0 100,0
Missing  No response 3 2,3
Total 141 100,0
G23.2.1. Definition of left: revolutionary/progressive politics
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 134 95,4 97,3 97,3
Yes 4 2,6 2,7 100,0
Total 138 98,0 100,0
Missing  No response 3 2,0
Total 141 100,0
G23.2.2. Definition of left: no diference between left and right
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 130 91,8 93,7 93,7
Yes 9 6,1 6,3 100,0
Total 138 98,0 100,0
Missing  No response 3 20
Total 141 100,0
G23.2.3. Definition of left: concern with social affairs
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 51 35,9 36,6 36,6
Yes 88 62,1 63,4 100,0
Total 138 98,0 100,0
Missing  No response 3 2,0
Total 141 100,0
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G23.2.4. Definition of left: concern with labor affairs

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 132 93,6 95,6 95,6
Yes 6 4,4 4.4 100,0
Total 138 98,0 100,0
Missing  No response 3 2,0
Total 141 100,0
G23.2.5. Definition of left: equal rights
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 98 69,2 70,6 70,6
Yes 41 28,8 29,4 100,0
Total 138 98,0 100,0
Missing  No response 3 2,0
Total 141 100,0
G23.2.6. Definition of left: communism
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 138 98,0 100,0 100,0
Missing  No response 3 2,0
Total 141 100,0
G23.2.7. Definition of left: socialism
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 138 98,0 100,0 100,0
Missing  No response 3 2,0
Total 141 100,0
G23.2.8. Definition of left: peoples’ government
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 137 97,4 99,4 99,4
Yes 1 ,6 ,6 100,0
Total 138 98,0 100,0
Missing  No response 3 2,0
Total 141 100,0
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G23.2.9. Definition of left: liberal values (in habits, life styles)

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 133 94,6 96,6 96,6
Yes 5 3,4 3.4 100,0
Total 138 98,0 100,0
Missing  No response 3 2,0
Total 141 100,0
G23.2.10. Definition of left: totalitarian regime
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 137 97,3 99,3 99,3
Yes 1 7 7 100,0
Total 138 98,0 100,0
Missing  No response 3 2,0
Total 141 100,0
G23.2.11. Definition of left: democracy and liberty
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 107 75,6 77,2 77,2
Yes 32 22,3 22,8 100,0
Total 138 98,0 100,0
Missing  No response 3 2,0
Total 141 100,0
G23.2.12. Definition of left: allusions to Partido Socialista (PS)
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 138 98,0 100,0 100,0
Missing  No response 3 2,0
Total 141 100,0

G23.2.13. Definition of left: allusions to Partido Bloco de Esquerda (BE)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 138 98,0 100,0 100,0
Missing  No response 3 2,0
Total 141 100,0
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G23.2.14. Definition of left: allusions to Partido Comunista Portugués (PCP)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 138 98,0 100,0 100,0
Missing No response 3 2,0
Total 141 100,0

G23.2.15. Definition of left: allusions to Partido Centro Democratico e Social -
Popular Party (CDS-PP)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 138 98,0 100,0 100,0
Missing No response 3 2,0
Total 141 100,0

G23.2.16. Definition of left: allusions to Coligagcdo Democratica Unitaria CDU (PCP
and The Greens)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 138 98,0 100,0 100,0
Missing No response 3 2,0
Total 141 100,0
G23.2.17. Definition of left: opposition
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 138 98,0 100,0 100,0
Missing  No response 3 2,0
Total 141 100,0
G23.2.18. Definition of left: primacy of the public over the private
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 131 92,6 94,5 94,5
Yes 8 54 55 100,0
Total 138 98,0 100,0
Missing  No response 3 2,0
Total 141 100,0
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G23.2.19. Definition of left: larger state intervention in the society and in the

economy
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid No 109 771 78,7 78,7

Yes 29 20,9 21,3 100,0

Total 138 98,0 100,0
Missing No response 3 2,0
Total 141 100,0

G23.2.20. Definition of left: others
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid No 120 85,0 86,7 86,7

Yes 18 13,0 13,3 100,0

Total 138 98,0 100,0
Missing  No response 3 2,0
Total 141 100,0

G23.2.21. Definition of left: don't know
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid No 138 98,0 100,0 100,0
Missing  No response 3 2,0
Total 141 100,0

45



H: Socia

| self-evaluation

H24.1. Social evaluation: opinion about the MPs position in the society

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Lowest role in society 1 ,6 ,6 ,6
4 4 2,8 29 3,5
5 12 8,2 8,4 11,9
6 36 25,2 26,0 37,9
7 32 22,9 23,6 61,5
8 29 20,7 21,4 82,9
9 14 10,1 10,4 93,3
Higest role in society 9 6,5 6,7 100,0
Total 137 96,9 100,0

Missing  No response 4 3.1

Total 141 100,0

H24.2. Social evaluation: perception of the citizens opinion about the MP's position in the

society
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Lowest role in society 2 1,1 1,2 1,2
2 12 8,6 8,6 9,8
3 25 17,5 17,7 27,4
4 27 19,3 19,5 47,0
5 22 15,5 15,6 62,6
6 22 15,3 15,5 78,1
7 8 5,8 5,8 83,9
8 7 5,3 53 89,2
9 12 8,4 8,5 97,7
Higest role in society 3 2,3 2,3 100,0
Total 140 98,9 100,0

Missing No response 2 1,1

Total 141 100,0




I: The future and evaluation

125.1. Expectations for the end of the term

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Wish to remain an MP 39 27,4 43,2 43,2
Wish to pursue his
political career under 35 24,6 38,8 82,0
another position
Wish to leave politics 16 11,4 18,0 100,0
Total 89 63,3 100,0
Missing  Don't know 51 36,4
No response 0 3
Total 52 36,7
Total 141 100,0
125.2. Position in whitch the MP pretend to continue his political carrer
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Local position 15 10,9 59,4 59,4
Another national position 7 4.7 25,6 85,0
European position 4 2,8 15,0 100,0
Total 26 18,4 100,0
Missing  Don't know 8 5,6
No response 1 .8
Non appliable 106 75,2
Total 115 81,6
Total 141 100,0
126. To accept a position in a board of directors during the term
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Certainty yes 9 6,6 7,3 7,3
Maybe 39 27,4 30,2 37,5
Certainty not 80 56,8 62,5 100,0
Total 128 90,8 100,0
Missing  Don't know 11 7,5
No response 2 1,7
Total 13 9,2
Total 141 100,0
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127. To accept a position in a board of directors in the end of the term

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Certainty yes 16 11,6 12,9 12,9
Maybe 39 27,4 30,5 43,4
Certainty not 72 50,8 56,6 100,0
Total 126 89,7 100,0
Missing  Don't know 12 8,6
No response 2 1,7
Total 15 10,3
Total 141 100,0
128. Opinion about the voting discipline
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid No at all useful 1 ,6 6 ,6
Not useful 5 3,2 3,2 3,8
Useful 108 76,4 77,4 81,2
Very useful 26 18,6 18,8 100,0
Total 139 98,8 100,0
Missing  Refusal 1 9
No response 0 3
Total 2 1,2
Total 141 100,0
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J: Global relationship to the world

J29.1. Opinion:"80% of MPs are men and it represents a danger to democracy"

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Completely disagree 8 5,9 6,0 6,0
Do not agree 53 37,5 38,5 44,6
Agree 48 34,0 34,9 79,4
Completely agree 28 20,1 20,6 100,0
Total 137 97,4 100,0
Missing  Don't know 3 2,0
No response 1 ,6
Total 4 2,6
Total 141 100,0
J29.2. Opinion:"There are to many functionaries in Portugal”
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Completely disagree 11 8,1 8,2 8,2
Do not agree 46 32,7 33,3 41,5
Agree 60 423 43,0 84,5
Completely agree 21 15,2 15,5 100,0
Total 139 98,3 100,0
Missing  Don't know 2 1,7
Total 141 100,0
J29.3. Opinion:"Islam is a threat to Western civilization"
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Completely disagree 34 23,9 24,3 243
Do not agree 70 49,4 50,3 74,6
Agree 32 22,5 22,9 97,4
Completely agree 4 2,5 2,6 100,0
Total 139 98,3 100,0
Missing  Don't know 2 1,2
No response 1 ,6
Total 2 1,7
Total 141 100,0




J29.4. Opinion:"Discipline in schools should be stricter"

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Completely disagree 9 6,3 6,3 6,3
Do not agree 36 25,5 25,5 31,7
Agree 86 61,2 61,2 92,9
Completely agree 10 71 71 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0

J29.5. Opinion:"The State must be modest to allow individual economic initiatives"

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Completely disagree 15 10,3 10,5 10,5
Do not agree 51 36,4 37,0 475
Agree 55 39,1 39,7 87,2
Completely agree 18 12,5 12,8 100,0
Total 139 98,3 100,0
Missing Don't know 2 1,1
No response 1 ,6
Total 2 1,7
Total 141 100,0
J29.6. Opinion:"Unlimited terms in office must be banned"
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Completely disagree 10 6,9 71 71
Do not agree 31 21,8 22,5 29,6
Agree 65 46,2 47,7 77,3
Completely agree 31 22,0 22,7 100,0
Total 137 96,9 100,0
Missing  Don't know 4 3.1
Total 141 100,0
J29.7. Opinion:"Immigration enriches Portuguese society”
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Do not agree 2 1,3 1,3 1,3
Agree 103 73,2 73,6 74,9
Completely agree 35 24,9 251 100,0
Total 140 99,4 100,0
Missing  No response 1 ,6
Total 141 100,0
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J29.8. Opinion:"The economic consequences of globalization are negative"

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Completely disagree 9 6,1 6,3 6,3
Do not agree 68 48,5 50,3 56,7
Agree 54 38,4 39,9 96,5
Completely agree 5 3,3 3,5 100,0
Total 136 96,4 100,0
Missing  Don't know 3 1,9
No response 2 1,7
Total 5 3,6
Total 141 100,0

J29.9. Opinion:"The Reform Treaty of the European Union is a good text"

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Completely disagree 12 8,3 8,4 8,4
Do not agree 19 13,5 13,6 22,0
Agree 98 69,4 70,2 92,2
Completely agree 11 7,7 7,8 100,0
Total 139 98,9 100,0

Missing  Don't know 2 1,1

Total 141 100,0

J29.10. Opinion:"Homossexual couples should be able to adopt children”

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent [ Valid Percent Percent

Valid Completely disagree 35 251 27,0 27,0
Do not agree 56 39,7 42,7 69,7
Agree 31 21,9 23,6 93,4
Completely agree 8 5,6 6,0 99,4
99 1 ,6 ,6 100,0
Total 131 92,8 100,0

Missing  Don't know 10 7,2

Total 141 100,0
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J29.11. Opinion:"Unions have too much power"

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Completely disagree 15 10,9 11,1 11,1
Do not agree 90 63,9 65,1 76,2
Agree 28 19,8 20,2 96,4
Completely agree 5 3,5 3,6 100,0
Total 138 98,1 100,0
Missing  Don't know 2 1,4
No response 1 ,6
Total 3 1,9
Total 141 100,0
J29.12. Opinion:"Fiscal pressure is too strong in Portugal”
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Completely disagree 4 3,2 3,2 3,2
Do not agree 46 32,5 32,7 35,8
Agree 51 36,1 36,3 72,2
Completely agree 39 27,7 27,8 100,0
Total 140 99,4 100,0
Missing  No response 1 ,6
Total 141 100,0
J29.13. Opinion:"Is necessary a political Europe"
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Completely disagree 2 1,6 1,6 1,6
Do not agree 9 6,4 6,4 8,0
Agree 78 55,6 56,0 64,0
Completely agree 50 35,8 36,0 100,0
Total 140 99,4 100,0
Missing  Don't know 1 ,6
Total 141 100,0
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J29.14. Opinion:"It is natural for an MP, during his activity, to benefit his constituency"

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Completely disagree 2 1,4 1,4 1,4
Do not agree 27 19,3 19,6 21,0
Agree 94 66,8 67,6 88,7
Completely agree 16 11,2 11,3 100,0
Total 139 98,8 100,0
Missing Don't know 1 ,6
No response 1 ,6
Total 2 1,2
Total 141 100,0
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L: Political issues and policies

L30.1. Opinion:"Immigrants should be required to adapt to the customs of Portugal”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Completely disagree 26 18,5 18,8 18,8
Do not agree 73 514 52,1 70,9
gi‘;:;‘z:gree’ nor 19 13,2 13,4 84,3
Agree 20 14,1 14,3 98,6
Completely Agree 2 1,4 1,4 100,0
Total 139 98,6 100,0
Missing Don't know 2 1,4
Total 141 100,0
L30.2. Opinion:"Politics should abstain from intervening in the economy”
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Completely disagree 33 23,6 23,9 23,9
Do not agree 87 61,5 62,4 86,3
Zli‘:gg‘f;:gree’ nor 9 6,1 6,2 92,5
Agree 10 7.4 7,5 100,0
Total 139 98,6 100,0
Missing  Don't know 2 1,4
Total 141 100,0

L30.3. Opinion:"Stronger measures should be taken to protect the environment"

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Nelthfer agree, 5 11 11 11
nor disagree
Agree 76 53,8 53,8 54,9
Completely Agree 64 451 45,1 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0
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L30.4. Opinion:"Same-sex marriages should be prohibited by law"

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid Completely disagree 33 23,3 23,6 23,6
Do not agree 55 39,3 39,8 63,4
zliiggféjgree’ nor 17 12,2 12,4 758
Agree 28 20,2 20,5 96,3
Completely Agree 5 3,7 3,7 100,0
Total 139 98,6 100,0

Missing  Don't know 2 1,4

Total 141 100,0

L30.5. Opinion:"Women should be given preferencial treatment when applying for jobs

and promotions"

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Completely disagree 29 20,5 20,5 20,5
Do not agree 94 66,4 66,4 86,9
zliigg?;:gree, nor 12 8,6 8,6 95,6
Agree 4 3,1 3,1 98,6
Completely Agree 2 1,4 1,4 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0
L30.6. Opinion:"People who break the law should be given stiffer sentences"
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Completely disagree 2 1,7 1,7 1,7
Do not agree 66 46,6 46,6 48,3
Z'izggfé:gree‘ nor 34 24,5 24,5 72,8
Agree 31 22,2 22,2 94,9
Completely Agree 7 5,1 51 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0
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L30.7. Opinion:"Providing a stable network of social security should be the prime goal of

government"
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Completely disagree 1 ,6 ,6 ,6
Do not agree 15 10,4 10,4 11,0
Neither agree, nor
disagree 15 10,8 10,9 21,9
Agree 82 57,9 58,3 80,2
Completely Agree 28 19,7 19,8 100,0
Total 140 99,4 100,0
Missing No response 1 ,6
Total 141 100,0
L30.8. Opinion:"Income and wealth should be redistributed towards ordinary
people"
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Do not agree 9 6,6 6,6 6,6
Neither agree,
nor disagree 8 56 5.6 122
Agree 97 69,0 69,0 81,2
Completely Agree 27 18,8 18,8 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0
L30.9. Opinion:"Our democracy needs serious reform"
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Completely disagree 2 1,1 1,1 1,1
Do not agree 33 23,1 23,2 24,3
Neither agree, nor
disagree 12 8,7 8,8 33,0
Agree 75 53,4 53,7 86,7
Completely Agree 19 13,2 13,3 100,0
Total 140 99,5 100,0
Missing  Don't know 1 5
Total 141 100,0




L30.10. Opinion:"Immigrants are good for Portuguese economy"

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Do not agree 2 1,2 1,2 1,2
of ea| o e2| ag
Agree 102 72,5 72,5 76,8
Completely Agree 33 23,2 23,2 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0

L30.11. Opinion:"Women should be free to decide on matters of abortion"

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid  Completely disagree 5 3,5 3,5 3,5
Do not agree 26 18,6 18,6 22,1
:;gzs;:gree’ nor 8 56 56 27.8
Agree 59 41,9 41,9 69,6
Completely Agree 43 30,4 30,4 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0

L30.12. Opinion:"Portugal should provide military assistance to 'the war on terror

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Completely disagree 8 5,8 5,9 5,9
Do not agree 23 16,0 16,2 221
Z'g:gf;:gree’ nor 19 13,7 13,9 36,0
Agree 77 54,7 55,3 91,3
Completely Agree 12 8,6 8,7 100,0
Total 139 98,9 100,0
Missing Don't know 1 ,6
No response 1 ,6
Total 2 1.1
Total 141 100,0
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L30.13. Opinion:"Torturing a prisioner is never justified, even if it might prevent a terrorist

attack”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Completely disagree 2 1,1 1,2 1,2
Do not agree 16 11,5 11,7 12,8
zjiz:gf;:gree’ nor 10 72 73 20,1
Agree 56 39,9 40,4 60,5
Completely Agree 55 38,9 39,5 100,0
Total 139 98,6 100,0
Missing Don't know 2 1,4
Total 141 100,0
L30.14. Opinion:"Globalisation should be promoted"
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Completely disagree 8 5,8 6,0 6,0
Do not agree 25 17,5 17,9 23,9
Eigg‘::gree’ nor 36 257 26,3 50,3
Agree 63 44,6 45,7 96,0
Completely Agree 6 3,9 4,0 100,0
Total 138 97,5 100,0
Missing  Don't know 3 1,9
No response 1 ,6
Total 3 25
Total 141 100,0
L30.15. Opinion:"Education should mainly be provided by the State"
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Completely disagree 11 7.6 7,6 7,6
Do not agree 23 16,0 16,0 23,7
nor
:f:ggf;:gree’ ° 11 78 78 314
Agree 72 50,9 50,9 82,3
Completely Agree 25 17,7 17,7 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0
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L30.16. Opinion:"Health care should be mainly provided by the State"

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid  Completely disagree 5 3,5 3,5 3,5

Do not agree 15 10,4 10,4 13,8

Neither agree, nor

disagree 12 8,3 8,3 22,2

Agree 75 53,1 53,1 75,2

Completely Agree 35 24,8 24,8 100,0

Total 141 100,0 100,0

L30.17. Opinion:"The present levels of social protection must be kept the same even if
means an increase in taxes"

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Completely disagree 1 ,6 ,6 ,6
Do not agree 24 17,0 17,2 17,8
(l;lizgz?;:gree, nor 12 85 87 26,5
Agree 87 62,0 62,8 89,3
Completely Agree 15 10,5 10,7 100,0
Total 139 98,6 100,0

Missing Don't know 2 1,4

Total 141 100,0

L30.18. Opinion:"Bigger efforts would have to be made to reduce income

inaqualities"
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent [ Valid Percent Percent

Valid Do not agree 3 1,9 1,9 1,9

Neither agree,

nor disagree 3 2,1 2.1 4.0

Agree 80 56,7 56,7 60,8

Completely Agree 55 39,2 39,2 100,0

Total 141 100,0 100,0
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L30.19. Opinion:"Economic growth is more important than balacing the state budget"

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Completely disagree 1 ,6 ,6 ,6
Do not agree 21 15,0 15,1 15,7
zliiggféjgree’ nor 24 17,3 17,5 33,2
Agree 64 45,7 46,2 79,4
Completely Agree 29 20,3 20,6 100,0
Total 139 98,9 100,0
Missing Don't know 1 ,6
No response 1 ,6
Total 2 1,1
Total 141 100,0
L31. Opinion about the Portuguese membership of the European Union
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Is a bad thing 4 3,0 3,0 3,0
Is neither good, nor bad 5 3,8 3,8 6,8
Is a good thing 131 93,2 93,2 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0
L32. Opinion about the unification of the European Union
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Has already gone too far 7 4,8 4,9 4,9
1 1 7 7 5,6
2 2 1,2 1,3 6,9
3 2 1,5 1,5 8,4
4 3 1,9 1,9 10,3
5 24 16,8 17,0 27,3
6 18 12,6 12,8 40,1
7 21 14,7 14,9 55,0
8 25 17,7 18,0 73,0
9 12 8,8 8,9 81,9
Should be pushed further 25 17,8 18,1 100,0
Total 139 98,6 100,0
Missing  Refusal 2 1,4
Total 141 100,0




L33. Satisfaction with the democracy in the European Union

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Not at all satisfied 8 5,7 57 5,7
Not very satisfied 42 29,9 30,1 35,8
Fairly satisfied 83 58,6 58,9 94,8
Very satisfied 7 5,2 5,2 100,0
Total 140 99,4 100,0
Missing  Refusal 1 ,6
Total 141 100,0
L34. Opinion about the enlargement of the European Union
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes, definitely 36 25,5 25,8 25,8
Yes, probably 60 42,6 431 68,9
Undecided 16 11,6 11,8 80,7
No, probably not 17 11,8 12,0 92,7
No, definitely not 10 7,2 7,3 100,0
Total 139 98,8 100,0
Missing  Refusal 2 1,2
Total 141 100,0
L34.1.1. Countries that should be admited in the EU: Turkey
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 41 29,1 429 429
Yes 55 38,7 57,1 100,0
Total 96 67,7 100,0
Missing  Refusal 1 4
Non appliable 45 31,9
Total 46 32,3
Total 141 100,0
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L34.1.2. Countries that should be admited in the EU: country or countries from
eastern Europe

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 79 55,7 82,2 82,2
Yes 17 12,0 17,8 100,0
Total 96 67,7 100,0
Missing Refusal 1 4
Non appliable 45 31,9
Total 46 32,3
Total 141 100,0

L34.1.3. Countries that should be admited in the EU:

(not in the EU)

all other European countries

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 80 56,6 83,6 83,6
Yes 16 111 16,4 100,0
Total 96 67,7 100,0
Missing Refusal 1 4
Non appliable 45 31,9
Total 46 32,3
Total 141 100,0

L34.1.4. Countries that should be admited in the EU

: county or countries from yhe

Balkans
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid No 71 50,6 74,7 74,7

Yes 24 17,2 25,3 100,0

Total 96 67,7 100,0
Missing Refusal 1 4

Non appliable 45 31,9

Total 46 32,3
Total 141 100,0
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L34.1.5. Countries that should be admited in the EU: country or countries from

ex-USSR
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid No 74 52,3 77,2 77,2

Yes 22 15,5 22,8 100,0

Total 96 67,7 100,0
Missing Refusal 1 4

Non appliable 45 31,9

Total 46 32,3
Total 141 100,0

L34.1.6. Countries that should be admited in the EU: all countries that declare
interest, if they fulffil the previously defined conditions

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 88 62,5 92,2 92,2
Yes 7 5,3 7,8 100,0
Total 96 67,7 100,0
Missing Refusal 1 4
Non appliable 45 31,9
Total 46 32,3
Total 141 100,0
L34.1.7. Countries that should be admited in the EU: country or countries from
northern and central Europe
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 77 54,9 81,0 81,0
Yes 18 12,9 19,0 100,0
Total 96 67,7 100,0
Missing Refusal 1 4
Non appliable 45 31,9
Total 46 32,3
Total 141 100,0
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L34.1.8. Countries that should be admited in the EU: Russia

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 92 65,5 96,6 96,6
Yes 3 2,3 3,4 100,0
Total 96 67,7 100,0
Missing  Refusal 1 4
Non appliable 45 31,9
Total 46 32,3
Total 141 100,0
L34.1.9. Countries that should be admited in the EU: others
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 91 64,7 95,5 95,5
Yes 4 3,1 4,5 100,0
Total 96 67,7 100,0
Missing  Refusal 1 4
Non appliable 45 31,9
Total 46 32,3
Total 141 100,0
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M: Democracy and representation

M35. Satisfaction with the democracy in Portugal

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent [ Valid Percent Percent

Valid Not very satisfied 55 38,9 391 391
Fairly satisfied 79 56,0 56,4 95,5
Very satisfied 6 4,5 4,5 100,0
Total 140 99,4 100,0

Missing  Refusal 1 ,6

Total 141 100,0

M36. The elections ensure that the views of MPs reflect the views of voters

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent [ Valid Percent Percent

Valid Not well at all 4 3,1 3,2 3,2
Not very well 45 31,9 32,8 36,0
Fairly well 86 61,2 62,9 98,8
Very well 2 1,1 1,2 100,0
Total 137 97,4 100,0

Missing  Don't know 4 2,6

Total 141 100,0

M37.1. How to vote if: the voters of the MPs constituency have a diferent opinion from the

party
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid MP should vote according

to his/her party's opinion 69 48,6 58,9 58,9

MP .should vote acc?ordlng 48 34.0 411 100,0

to his/her voters opinion

Total 117 82,6 100,0
Missing Don't know 6 4,5

Refusal 16 11,4

No response 2 1,5

Total 25 17,4
Total 141 100,0
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M37.2. How to vote if: the MPs opinion does not correspond to the opinion of the voters of

his/her constituency

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid MP should vote according
to his/her own opinion 83 58,7 67.6 67,6
MP should vote according
to the opinion of the voters
in his/her constituency 40 28,2 324 100,0
Total 123 86,9 100,0
Missing Don't know 4 25
Refusal 13 9,3
No response 2 1,3
Total 19 13,1
Total 141 100,0
M37.3. How to vote if: the MPs opinion does not correspond to the position of the party
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid MP should vote according
to his/her own opinion 66 46,6 553 553
MP should vote according
to his/her party's opinion 53 37,6 447 100,0
Total 119 84,2 100,0
Missing Don't know 6 4,0
Refusal 16 11,1
No response 1 7
Total 22 15,8
Total 141 100,0

M38.1. Democracy in Portugal: citizens have ample oportunity to participate in political

decisions
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Completely disagree 7 52 52 52

Disagree 58 41,0 41,0 46,2

Neither agree, nor

disagree 15 10,6 10,6 56,8

Agree 57 40,3 40,3 97,2

Completely agree 4 2,8 2,8 100,0

Total 141 100,0 100,0
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M38.2. Democracy in Portugal: democracy is about to loose the trust ofn the citizens

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Completely disagree 4 3.1 3,1 3.1

Disagree 51 35,9 35,9 39,0

Neither agree, nor

disagree 32 22,5 22,5 61,5

Agree 50 35,1 351 96,6

Completely agree 5 3,4 3,4 100,0

Total 141 100,0 100,0

M38.3. Democracy in Portugal:

legislation reflects the interests of the majority of citizens

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Completely disagree 3 1,9 1,9 1,9
Disagree 26 18,4 19,1 21,0
Zli‘;:gf;:gree’ nor 27 18,9 19,6 40,6
Agree 78 55,3 57,4 98,0
Completely agree 3 1,9 2,0 100,0
Total 136 96,3 100,0
Missing Don't know 4 2,6
No response 2 1,1
Total 5 3,7
Total 141 100,0
M38.4. Democracy in Portugal: political parties are the essential link between
citizens and the state
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Disagree 24 16,9 16,9 16,9
?;'tggggf’:;e’ 16 11,7 11,7 28,6
Agree 91 64,4 64,4 92,9
Completely agree 10 71 71 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0
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M38.5. Democracy in Portugal: special interests have too much influence on law making

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Completely disagree 2 1,7 1,8 1,8
Disagree 64 45,7 46,9 48,7
Eig;‘f‘;:gree’ nor 19 13,2 13,6 62,3
Agree 46 32,5 33,3 95,6
Completely agree 6 4,3 4.4 100,0
Total 137 97,4 100,0
Missing Don't know 3 20
No response 1 ,6
Total 4 2,6
Total 141 100,0
M38.6. Democracy in Portugal: the process of law making is too complicated
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Completely disagree 3 2,2 2,3 2,3
Disagree 54 38,3 38,8 411
Eigg‘::gree’ nor 14 10,2 10,3 514
Agree 56 39,5 40,1 91,5
Completely agree 12 8,4 8,5 100,0
Total 139 98,6 100,0
Missing  Don't know 2 1,4
Total 141 100,0

M38.7. Democracy in Portugal: parliament, not voters, should make final decisions on law

and policy
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Completely disagree 4 2,5 2,6 2,6
Disagree 11 75 7,6 10,2
Zliz:gtra;:gree, nor 7 48 4,9 15,0
Agree 102 72,0 72,8 87,8
Completely agree 17 12,0 12,2 100,0
Total 139 98,8 100,0
Missing No response 2 1,2
Total 141 100,0
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M38.8. Democracy in Portugal

: a certain number of citizens should be able to iniciate a

referendum
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Completely disagree 6 41 4,2 4,2
Disagree 35 25,1 25,8 30,0
zli‘:g;fé:gree’ nor 5 35 36 336
Agree 73 51,7 53,3 86,9
Completely agree 18 12,7 13,1 100,0
Total 137 97,0 100,0
Missing Don't know 1 5
No response 4 2,5
Total 4 3,0
Total 141 100,0
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N: Government and the electoral system

N39. Preference for a single-party government or a coalition government

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid A government made
up of a single party 107 76,2 80,1 80,1
A coalition government
made up of more than 27 18,9 19,9 100,0
one party
Total 134 95,2 100,0
Missing  Don't know 1 9
Refusal 5 3,3
No response 1 ,6
Total 7 4,8
Total 141 100,0
N40. Opinion about the minority government
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A governement needs
its own majority in 109 77,1 79,4 79,4
parliament
An own majority in
parliament is less 28 20,0 20,6 100,0
important
Total 137 97,1 100,0
Missing  Don't know 2 1,7
No response 2 1,2
Total 4 2,9
Total 141 100,0
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N41. Political goal prefered for the electoral system

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Party proportions in
votes and seats should 115 81,2 82,6 82,6
closely match
The party which
obtains the most votes
should surely receive 24 171 17,4 100,0
more tham half of the
seats in parliament
Total 139 98,3 100,0
Missing  Don't know 2 1,1
No response 1 ,6
Total 2 1,7
Total 141 100,0

N42. Prefered system for the election of candidates to Parliament in Portugal

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A personalised
proportional system with 20 14,4 14,7 14,7
two votes
A single member district
system 12 8,4 8,5 23,2
A single mgmber district 2 11 11 24.4
system whith two rounds
A pure proportional
system 10 7,2 7,3 31,7
Maintain the actual
system as it is, perhaps 47 33,5 34,2 65,9
with some ajustments
Maintain the fundamental
aspects of actual system
but creating conditions
towards a more 38 26,8 21,4 93,3
personalised
representation
Another system 9 6,6 6,7 100,0
Total 138 98,0 100,0
Missing  Don't know 2 1,4
Refusal 1 ,6
Total 3 2,0
Total 141 100,0




N43.1. Preference for a one party or a coalition government to: providing stability

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Single party
government better 115 818 82,5 82,5
Coalition
government better " w1 78 90,3
No diference 14 9,6 9,7 100,0
Total 140 99,2 100,0
Missing Don't know 1 8
Total 141 100,0

N43.2. Preference for a one party or a coalition government to: making tough

decisions
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Single party

government better 103 728 728 728
Coalition

government better 28 19.6 19.6 924
No diference 11 7,6 7,6 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0

N43.3. Preference for a one party or a coalition government to: keeping promises

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Single party
government better 86 61.2 61,6 61,6
Coalition
government better 21 19.2 19.3 80,9
No diference 27 19,0 19,1 100,0
Total 140 99,4 100,0
Missing No response 1 ,6
Total 141 100,0
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N43.4. Preference for a one party or a coalition government to: doing what the people

want
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Single party
government better 34 24,4 254 254
Coalition
government better ar 335 35,0 60,5
No diference 53 37,9 39,5 100,0
Total 135 95,8 100,0
Missing Don't know 4 3.1
No response 2 1,2
Total 6 4,2
Total 141 100,0

N44.1. Opinion:"Portuguese electoral system is fairer than the plurality systems used in
Britain and US"

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Completely disagree 3 1,9 2,1 2,1
Disagree 13 9,2 10,0 12,1
Zlizggfgjgree’ nor 25 18,0 19,4 31,6
Agree 71 50,2 54,4 86,0
Completely agree 18 13,0 14,0 100,0
Total 130 92,3 100,0
Missing Don't know 10 71
No response 1 ,6
Total 11 7,7
Total 141 100,0

N44.2. Opinion:"Portuguese electoral system gives too much power to small parties”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Completely disagree 24 17,3 17,3 17,3
Disagree 71 50,6 50,6 67,9
g;:gf;:gree’ nor 14 96 96 775
Agree 31 21,9 21,9 99,4
Completely agree 1 ,6 ,6 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0
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N44.3. Opinion:"Parties should say before elections what parties they would prefer to
make a coalition government"

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Completely disagree 5 3,6 3,6 3,6
Disagree 41 29,0 29,0 32,6
ld\lizggz:gree, nor 21 14,8 14,8 47,4
Agree 64 451 451 92,5
Completely agree 11 7,5 75 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0

N44.4. Opinion:"Parties should put forward similar numbers of male and female

candidates"
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Completely disagree 9 6,4 6,4 6,4

Disagree 42 29,8 29,8 36,2

dN;:g?;:gree, nor 25 17,5 17,5 53,7

Agree 49 34,9 34,9 88,7

Completely agree 16 11,3 11,3 100,0

Total 141 100,0 100,0

N44.5. Opinion:"MPs resigning from their party should also resign from Parliament"

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Completely disagree 5 3,5 3,5 3,5
Disagree 50 35,3 35,3 38,8
gigggi:gree, nor 11 77 77 46,5
Agree 55 39,3 39,3 85,8
Completely agree 20 14,2 14,2 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0
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N44.6. Opinion:"The number of terms that MPs can serve in Parliament should be limited

by law"
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Completely disagree 7 4,6 4,7 4,7
Disagree 35 24,5 24,8 29,5
Z‘iz:gfé:gree’ nor 11 8,1 8,2 37,7
Agree 62 43,9 445 82,2
Completely agree 25 17,6 17,8 100,0
Total 139 98,6 100,0
Missing Don't know 2 1,4
Total 141 100,0
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O: Confidence in the institutions and social movements

045.1. Opinion about social groups, organizations or institutions: unions

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 4 2,6 2,6 2,6
2 2 1,4 1,4 4,0
3 15 10,7 10,7 14,6
4 13 9,3 9,3 23,9
5 40 28,7 28,7 52,6
6 24 16,7 16,7 69,3
7 15 10,5 10,5 79,7
8 15 10,4 10,4 90,2
9 8 5,8 5,8 96,0
Strongly like 6 4,0 4,0 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0

045.2. Opinion about social groups, organizations or institutions: major

companies
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly dislike 2 1,2 1,2 1,2
1 5 3,5 3,5 4,7
2 13 9,3 9,3 14,0
3 9 6,4 6,4 20,4
4 8 57 57 26,0
5 50 35,3 35,3 61,3
6 28 20,1 20,1 81,4
7 12 8,3 8,3 89,7
8 13 9,0 9,0 98,7
9 1 7 7 99,4
Strongly like 1 ,6 ,6 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0
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045.3. Opinion about social groups, organizations or institutions: church

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly dislike 3 1,9 1,9 1,9
1 3 21 2,1 4,0
2 8 6,0 6,0 10,0
3 20 14,3 14,4 24,4
4 14 10,1 10,1 34,6
5 37 26,2 26,4 60,9
6 23 16,3 16,4 77,3
7 11 7,9 7,9 85,3
8 13 8,9 8,9 94,2
9 2 1,3 1,3 95,4
Strongly like 6 4,5 4,6 100,0
Total 140 99,4 100,0
Missing  Don't know 1 ,6
Total 141 100,0

045.4. Opinion about social groups, organizations or institutions: movements
of defense of the rights of the immigrants

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 3 5 34 34 3,4
4 8 59 59 9,2
5 15 10,5 10,5 19,7
6 26 18,7 18,7 38,5
7 34 24,3 24.3 62,7
8 25 17,9 17,9 80,6
9 18 12,6 12,6 93,2
Strongly like 10 6,8 6,8 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0




045.5. Opinion about social groups, organizations or institutions: movements of
defense of the rights of the women

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly dislike 3 1,9 1,9 1,9
1 3 2,0 2,0 3,9
2 4 2,6 2,6 6,6
3 7 5,2 5,2 11,7
4 10 7,0 7,0 18,7
5 25 18,1 18,1 36,8
6 27 19,0 19,0 55,8
7 25 18,0 18,0 73,7
8 13 9,3 9,3 83,0
9 14 9,7 9,7 92,7
Strongly like 10 7,3 7,3 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0

045.6. Opinion about social groups, organizations or institutions: movements of
defense of the rights of the gays and lesbians

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly dislike 3 1,8 1,8 1,8
1 4 3,1 3.1 5,0
2 8 6,0 6,0 11,0
3 16 11,1 11,1 22,1
4 20 14,4 14,4 36,6
5 29 20,2 20,2 56,8
6 19 13,8 13,8 70,6
7 17 11,8 11,8 82,4
8 12 8,5 8,5 90,8
9 6 41 4.1 95,0
Strongly like 7 5,0 5,0 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0
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045.7. Opinion about social groups, organizations or institutions: armed forces

and police
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly dislike 0 3 3 3
1 1 ,8 ,8 1,0
2 3 1,9 1,9 29
3 8 55 55 8,4
4 10 7,3 7,3 15,7
5 33 23,6 23,6 39,3
6 27 18,8 18,8 58,1
7 28 19,8 19,8 77,9
8 15 10,4 10,4 88,4
9 8 6,0 6,0 94,4
Strongly like 8 5,6 5,6 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0

045.8. Opinion about social groups, organizations or institutions: movements that
fight for the liberalization of the abortion

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly dislike 9 6,1 6,1 6,1
1 2 1,4 1,4 7,5
2 5 3,8 3,8 11,3
3 10 6,8 6,8 18,1
4 7 4,9 4,9 23,0
5 24 171 171 40,2
6 13 9,0 9,0 49,2
7 21 14,9 15,0 64,2
8 19 13,2 13,2 77,4
9 15 10,8 10,9 88,2
Strongly like 17 11,7 11,8 100,0
Total 141 99,7 100,0

Missing No response 0 3

Total 141 100,0
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P: Political representation and democratic deliberation

P46. Opinion about the rules in a democratic debate

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Each one can interrupt
the other to promote 3 1,9 1,9 1,9
vivacity in the quarrel
1 1 ,6 ,6 2,6
2 1 ,8 ,8 3,4
3 5 3,2 3,2 6,6
4 9 6,5 6,5 131
5 18 13,0 13,0 26,1
6 12 8,6 8,6 34,7
7 23 16,3 16,3 511
8 27 19,3 19,3 70,3
9 12 8,4 8,4 78,7
Each one must hear
the other without
interruptions, take in
considzration what 30 21,3 21,3 100,0
was said and after
pronounce oneself
Total 141 100,0 100,0
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P47. Opinion about the confrontation/agreement in the democratic debate

Cumulative
Frequency Percent [ Valid Percent Percent

Valid In the democratic debate

must have confrontation,

each one must expose 5 3,8 3,8 3,8

and defende their proper

ideas

1 1 ,6 ,6 4.4

2 3 2,5 2,5 6,8

3 6 4.4 4.4 11,3

4 11 8,1 8,1 19,4

5 32 23,0 23,0 42,4

6 20 14,2 14,2 56,6

7 27 18,9 18,9 75,5

8 23 16,4 16,4 92,0

9 2 1,7 1,7 93,7

In the democratic debate

each one must try to

incorporate in their 9 6,3 6,3 100,0

proposals the contribution

of others

Total 141 100,0 100,0

P48. Changing the opinion after a political discussion whith friends, family, fellow
workers or schoolfellows

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Many times 18 12,7 12,7 12,7

Sometimes 96 67,9 67,9 80,6

Few times 26 18,3 18,3 98,8

Does not argue

political affairs in 2 1,2 1,2 100,0

these social spheres

Total 141 100,0 100,0
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P49. Opinion about the proposals presented by the intervenients in a political deliberation

assembly
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Participants in a
assembly must defende
proposals in function of 1 ,6 ,6 ,6
their interests or that
ones they represen
3 2 1,2 1,2 1,8
4 1 8 8 2,6
5 9 6,7 6,7 9,3
6 9 6,6 6,6 15,9
7 21 14,7 14,7 30,6
8 32 22,9 22,9 53,4
9 22 15,5 15,5 69,0
Participants in a
assemblymust defende
proposals in functrion of 44 31,0 31,0 100,0
the contribution for
commom good
Total 141 100,0 100,0

P50.1. Opinion:"To hear in every situations the citizens or the associations can take
the politicians not to make any reforms"

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Completely disagree 31 21,8 21,8 21,8
Do not agree 63 449 449 66,7
Agree 39 27,7 27,7 94,3
Completely agree 8 57 5,7 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0

P50.2. Opinion:"The debates in the Assembly of the Republic contribute to clarify the

citizens"
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Completely disagree 2 1,1 1,1 1,1
Do not agree 33 23,5 23,7 24,8
Agree 104 73,6 74,0 98,9
Completely agree 2 1,1 1.1 100,0
Total 140 99,4 100,0
Missing Refusal 1 ,6
Total 141 100,0
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P50.3. Opinion:"The groups of independent citizens should be able to present lists of
candidates to MPs"

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Completely disagree 21 15,0 15,0 15,0
Do not agree 70 494 494 64,4
Agree 41 29,2 29,2 93,6
Completely agree 9 6,4 6,4 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0
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Q: Political representation and new information and communication technologies

Q51. Influency of the ICT in the contact of the citizens whith their electeds

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid The citizens contact me
e ICT than ey i ats | 190 | 925 9.6 9.6
or 10 years ago
The ICT did not brougth
|oas| ee| e
citizens contact me
The citizens contact me
the 1CT than they did a5 1 L L 100,0
or 10 years ago
Total 138 97,8 100,0
Missing  Don't know 2 1,6
Refusal 1 ,6
Total 3 2,2
Total 141 100,0
Q52.1. Main areas of ICT-usage: targeted (re-)search on issues or persons
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 2 1 ,6 ,6 ,6
3 7 5,0 51 5,6
4 3 2,4 24 8,0
5 14 10,2 10,2 18,2
6 44 31,1 31,2 49,5
Always uses 71 50,2 50,5 100,0
Total 140 99,4 100,0
Missing No response 1 ,6
Total 141 100,0
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Q52.2. Main areas of ICT-usage: searching for general information

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 2 1 ,6 ,6 ,6
3 7 4.8 4,8 5,3
4 4 29 2,9 8,3
5 18 12,7 12,7 20,9
6 45 32,0 32,0 52,9
Always uses 66 471 47 1 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0
Q52.3. Main areas of ICT-usage: internal communication
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 3 3 2,3 2,3 2,3
4 12 8,4 8,4 10,7
5 23 16,3 16,3 27,0
6 37 25,9 25,9 52,9
Always uses 66 471 471 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0

Q52.4. Main areas of ICT-usage: external communication with others

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 3 3 2,2 2,2 2,2
4 8 5,6 5,6 7,8
5 37 26,1 26,1 33,9
6 44 31,3 31,3 65,2
Always uses 49 34,8 34,8 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0
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Q52.5. Main areas of ICT-usage: external communication whith the constituency

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Does not use 1 ,6 6 ,6
2 5 3,7 3,8 4,4
3 10 6,8 7,0 11,4
4 14 10,1 10,5 21,9
5 36 25,7 26,6 48,5
6 35 247 25,5 74,0
Always uses 35 25,1 26,0 100,0
Total 136 96,7 100,0
Missing No response 5 3,3
Total 141 100,0
Q52.6. Main areas of ICT-usage: political campaining
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Does not use 6 4.2 4.2 4,2
2 5 3,7 3,7 7,9
3 15 10,6 10,6 18,5
4 38 27,1 27,1 45,6
5 24 17,0 17,0 62,5
6 25 17,6 17,6 80,1
Always uses 28 19,9 19,9 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0
Q52.7. Main areas of ICT-usage: others
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Does not use 4 2,5 3,8 3,8
2 1 ,6 9 4,7
3 4 3,1 4,8 9,5
4 16 11,3 17,4 26,9
5 21 14,8 22,8 49,7
6 24 17,2 26,4 76,1
Always uses 22 15,6 23,9 100,0
Total 92 65,1 100,0
Missing  No response 49 34,9
Total 141 100,0
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Q53.1. Percentage of e-mails receive from: personal staff

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0 9 6,2 6,4 6,4
3 3 2,0 2,0 8,4
5 12 8,4 8,6 17,0
10 25 17,6 18,0 35,0
14 1 ,6 ,6 35,6
15 8 57 5,8 41,4
16 1 5 5 41,9
18 1 ,6 ,6 42,5
20 25 17,4 17,8 60,3
25 8 59 6,1 66,4
30 21 15,0 15,4 81,7
35 1 7 7 82,5
38 1 ,6 ,6 83,1
40 6 4,0 4.1 87,2
45 1 ,6 ,6 87,8
50 10 73 7,5 95,3
60 4 29 2,9 98,2
70 1 ,6 ,6 98,8
80 1 ,6 ,6 99,4
99 1 ,6 ,6 100,0
Total 138 97,7 100,0

Missing  Invalid response 3 2,3

Total 141 100,0
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Q53.2. Percentage of e-mails receive from: party collegues

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 6 4,0 4,1 4.1
2 4 2,6 2,6 6,7
3 1 ,6 ,6 7,2
5 17 11,8 12,0 19,3
8 1 ,6 ,6 19,9
10 34 245 25,0 449
14 1 ,6 ,6 45,4
15 17 12,2 12,5 57,9
16 1 5 5 58,4
18 1 ,6 ,6 59,0
19 1 4 ) 59,4
20 37 26,3 26,9 86,2
25 7 50 51 91,3
30 8 59 6,0 97,3
32 2 1,4 1,4 98,8
37 1 ,6 ,6 99,4
99 1 ,6 ,6 100,0
Total 138 97,7 100,0
Missing  Invalid response 3 2,3
Total 141 100,0
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Q53.3. Percentage of e-mails receive from:

party organization

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 5 3,6 3,7 3,7
1 1 ,6 ,6 4,3
2 1 ,6 ,6 4,9
3 2 1,7 1,8 6,7
5 31 22,3 22,8 29,4
8 2 1,4 1,4 30,9
10 47 33,2 34,0 64,9
14 1 ,6 ,6 65,4
15 11 7,5 7,7 73,2
18 1 ,6 ,6 73,7
20 25 17,7 18,1 91,9
25 2 1,2 1,2 93,1
30 6 4.4 4,5 97,6
35 1 ,6 ,6 98,2
40 1 ,6 ,6 98,8
70 1 ,6 ,6 99,4
99 1 ,6 ,6 100,0
Total 138 97,7 100,0
Missing  Invalid response 3 2,3
Total 141 100,0
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Q53.4. Percentage of e-mails receive from: government/bureaucracy

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 16 11,5 11,8 11,8
1 2 1,3 1,3 13,1
2 8 58 5,9 19,0
4 1 ,6 ,6 19,6
5 41 28,8 29,5 491
10 35 249 25,5 74,6
13 1 ,6 ,6 75,1
15 10 6,8 6,9 82,1
20 11 8,1 8,3 90,3
30 9 6,1 6,2 96,6
40 1 ,6 ,6 97,1
60 1 ,6 ,6 97,7
70 2 1,4 1,4 99,1
75 0 3 3 99,4
99 1 ,6 ,6 100,0
Total 138 97,7 100,0
Missing  Invalid response 3 2,3
Total 141 100,0
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Q53.5. Percentage of e-mails receive from: interest groups

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 26 18,7 19,2 19,2
1 6 4,0 4,1 23,3
2 5 3,6 3,7 26,9
3 2 1,1 1,2 28,1
4 1 ,6 ,6 28,7
5 45 31,9 32,6 61,3
7 1 ,6 ,6 61,8
8 2 1,1 1,2 63,0
10 27 19,5 19,9 82,9
12 3 2,0 2,0 84,9
15 7 5,2 53 90,3
16 1 5 5 90,8
20 6 3,9 4,0 94,8
25 1 ,6 ,6 95,3
30 2 1,5 1,5 96,8
40 2 1,1 1,2 98,0
70 2 1,4 1,4 99,4
99 1 ,6 ,6 100,0
Total 138 97,7 100,0
Missing  Invalid response 3 2,3
Total 141 100,0
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Q53.6. Percentage of e-mails receive from: press/journalists

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0 15 10,4 10,6 10,6
1 7 4,8 5,0 15,5
2 5 3,5 3,6 19,2
3 6 41 4,2 23,3
4 4 2,6 2,7 26,0
5 47 33,6 34,3 60,4
10 30 21,4 21,9 82,3
15 4 3,1 3,2 85,5
20 9 6,3 6,5 92,0
25 3 1,9 2,0 93,9
30 4 28 29 96,8
40 3 1,9 2,0 98,8
60 1 ,6 ,6 99,4
99 1 ,6 ,6 100,0
Total 138 97,7 100,0

Missing  Invalid response 3 2,3

Total 141 100,0
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Q53.7. Percentage of e-mails receive from: voters/citizens

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 1 ,6 ,6 ,6
1 1 ,6 ,6 11
2 1 ,6 ,6 1,7
3 2 1,1 11 2,8
4 1 ,6 ,6 3.4
5 31 21,7 22,2 25,6
7 1 ,6 ,6 26,2
8 4 25 2,6 28,7
9 1 ,6 ,6 29,3
10 31 22,0 22,5 51,8
15 14 9,7 9,9 61,8
20 13 9,4 9,6 71,4
23 1 ,6 ,6 72,0
25 9 6,6 6,8 78,7
27 1 ,6 ,6 79,3
30 12 8,2 8,4 87,7
35 1 ,6 ,6 88,3
40 5 3,6 3,6 92,0
45 3 2,0 2,0 94,0
48 0 .3 3 94,3
50 4 3,0 3,1 97,3
60 1 ,8 .8 98,1
70 1 1,0 1,0 99,1
75 0 3 ,3 99,4
99 1 ,6 ,6 100,0
Total 138 97,7 100,0
Missing  Invalid response 3 2,3
Total 141 100,0
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Q53.8. Percentage of e-mails receive from: others

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 70 49,8 50,9 50,9
2 5 3,6 3,7 54,6
3 3 24 2,5 57,1
5 14 10,0 10,3 67,4
6 2 1,4 1,4 68,8
7 1 ,6 ,6 69,4
8 1 7 7 70,1
9 1 ,6 ,6 70,7
10 13 9,3 9,5 80,2
14 1 ,6 ,6 80,8
15 8 54 55 86,3
16 1 ,6 ,6 86,9
17 1 ,6 ,6 87,5
20 7 49 5,0 92,6
22 2 1,4 1,4 94,0
25 2 1,4 1,5 95,4
30 2 1,4 1,4 96,8
40 2 1,1 1.1 98,0
60 2 1,4 1,4 99,4
99 1 ,6 ,6 100,0
Total 138 97,7 100,0
Missing  Invalid response 3 2,3
Total 141 100,0
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R: You and your background

R54. Gender
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Male 100 70,9 70,9 70,9
Female 41 29,1 29,1 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0
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R55. Year of birth

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1934 2 1,4 1,4 1,4
1936 1 ,6 ,6 2,0
1937 2 1,1 1,2 3,1
1939 2 1,1 1,2 4,3
1943 3 2,0 2,0 6,3
1945 2 1,1 1,2 7,4
1946 2 1,4 1,4 8,8
1947 2 1,2 1,2 10,0
1948 4 2,9 2,9 12,9
1949 9 6,6 6,7 19,6
1950 3 23 23 21,9
1951 5 3,3 3,4 25,3
1952 5 3,4 3,4 28,7
1953 7 4,8 4,9 33,6
1954 3 2,2 2,2 35,8
1955 5 3,7 3,7 39,5
1956 2 1,7 1,7 41,2
1957 4 2,8 2,8 44,0
1958 6 4,5 4,6 48,6
1959 1 5 5 49,1
1960 2 1,1 1,2 50,2
1961 6 4,5 4,6 54,8
1962 4 2,5 2,5 57,3
1963 7 5,0 5,1 62,4
1964 2 1,1 1,1 63,5
1965 10 7,0 7,1 70,6
1966 4 2,5 2,6 73,2
1967 4 3,1 3,2 76,4
1968 3 1,8 1,9 78,2
1969 2 1,6 1,7 79,9
1970 5 3,2 3,3 83,2
1971 4 2,6 2,6 85,8
1972 4 2,6 2,7 88,5
1973 2 1,8 1,8 90,3
1974 2 1,3 1,3 91,6
1975 1 1,0 1,0 92,6
1976 6 41 4,1 96,8
1977 2 1,1 1,1 97,9
1979 2 1,2 1,3 99,2
1980 1 ,6 ,6 99,7
1984 0 3 3 100,0
Total 139 98,6 100,0

Missing  No response 2 1,4

Total 141 100,0
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R56. Countrie

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1100 123 87,1 87,1 87,1
1102 1 ,6 ,6 87,8
1110 1 ,6 ,6 88,3
1130 2 1,4 1,4 89,7
2102 9 6,6 6,6 96,3
2104 1 ,6 ,6 96,9
2107 1 ,6 ,6 97,4
2140 2 1,4 1,4 98,8
2203 1 ,6 ,6 99,4
2204 1 ,6 ,6 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0
R57. Dimension of the place of residence
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent [ Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Rural area or village 17 12,1 12,1 12,1
Small or
medium-sized town 21 148 148 26,9
Suburb of a large
town o city 14 10,1 10,1 37,1
Large town or city 89 62,9 62,9 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0
R60. Level of education
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Secondary completed 3 2,1 2,1 2,1
University incomplete 7 4,9 4,9 6,9
University degree
completed 131 93,1 93,1 100,0
Total 141 100,0 100,0
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R61. Major discipline

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Biology 1 ,6 ,6 ,6
Physics 1 ,6 ,6 1,2
Earth sciences 3 2,0 2,1 3,3
Mathematics 2 1,2 1,2 4.5
Communication 2 1,7 1,8 6,3
Economics 11 7,9 8,2 14,6
History 7 5,1 5,4 19,9
:rrlt\:/?rléiﬂjerr?tzlngesign 1 .6 .6 20,5
Business 6 4.5 47 25,2
Education 6 4,2 4.4 29,6
Engineering 7 49 51 34,7
Agriculture 2 1,4 1,5 36,2
Political science 8 6,0 6,3 42,4
Psychology 2 1,4 1,5 43,9
Sociology 4 2,7 29 46,8
Linguistics (humanities) 4 3,1 3,3 50,0
I;Le;ﬁet:re and cultural 5 3.2 3.4 53,4
Philology 2 1,2 1,2 54,6
Philosophy 2 1.1 1,2 55,8
Religious studies 1 6 ,6 56,4
Law 49 34,9 36,5 93,0
Health sciences 3,3 3,5 96,5
E;rzlrlr?uarfif’?ylr;ewiie 3 2.3 2.4 98,8
Others 2 1,1 1,2 100,0
Total 135 95,5 100,0

Missing  No response 4 3,0
Non appliable 2 1,6
Total 6 4.5

Total 141 100,0
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R62. Employment status, before entering the parliament

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Self-Employed 36 25,2 25,3 25,3
v or e weey) | e
rt
EnTg(l%?ép:rs weekly) 4 2,6 26 95,0
vosacional raining 3 1.9 1.9 9.9
Retired 4 3,1 3,1 100,0
Total 140 99,4 100,0
Missing  No response 1 ,6
Total 141 100,0
R62.1. As self-employed the MP had employees
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent [ Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 11 8,0 36,6 36,6
Yes 20 13,9 63,4 100,0
Total 31 21,9 100,0
Missing  No response 6 3,9
Non appliable 105 74,2
Total 110 78,1
Total 141 100,0
R62.2. Number of employees
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 to 5 employees 13 9,5 68,1 68,1
6 to 9 employees 2 1,7 12,0 80,0
10 or more employees 2 1,4 10,0 90,0
No employees 2 1,4 10,0 100,0
Total 20 13,9 100,0
Missing  No response 6 3,9
Non appliable 116 82,2
Total 121 86,1
Total 141 100,0
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R63. Occupation before entering the parliament

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Legislators 3 2,1 2,4 2,4
Tradltlonallchlefs and 4 2.8 3.2 5.5
heads of villages
Dwectqrs and chief 9 6.1 6.8 12.4
executives
Other department 4 28 3.1 155
managers
General managers 19 13,7 15,4 30,9
Professionals 13 9.1 10,2 411
Physical, mathematical
and engineering science 1 ,6 ,6 41,7
professionals
Architects, eng!neers and 1 6 7 42.4
related professionals
Health professionals 2 1,1 1,2 43,6
Teaching professionals 15 10,3 11,6 55,3
College, university and
higher education teaching 9 6,6 7,5 62,7
professionals
Secor)dary educgtlon 5 3.4 3.8 66,5
teaching professionals
Primary and pre-primary
education teaching 1 ,6 V4 67,2
professionals
Other tgachlng 1 6 6 67.8
professionals
Legal professionals 28 19,8 22,3 90,1
Social science gnd 1 6 7 90.8
related professionals
Writers gnd crgatlve or 5 3.6 41 94.9
performing artists
Techmmans and . 4 2.9 3.2 98.1
associate professionals
Comput.er associate 1 6 7 98.8
professionals
Life science technicians
and related associate 1 ,6 7 99,5
professionals
Social vyork associate 1 5 5 100,0
professionals
Total 125 88,9 100,0
Missing  No response 1 7
Non appliable 5 3,3
Insuficient information 10 7.1
Total 16 11,1
Total 141 100,0
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R63A. In the former occupation MP was:

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Civil servant 60 42,4 51,0 51,0
rin the
\;\!.?/;ktz oot 45 32,1 38,7 89,7
Other situation 12 8,6 10,3 100,0
Total 117 83,1 100,0
Missing  No response 19 13,5
Non appliable 5 3,3
Total 24 16,9
Total 141 100,0
R63.1. Occupation combined with parliamentary work
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Legislators 1 ,6 1,9 1,9
o| sl er| e
General managers 6 4.5 15,4 24,0
Professionals 3 2,0 6,8 30,8
Health professionals 1 ,6 1,9 32,7
College, university and
higher education 8 5,9 20,4 53,1
teaching professionals
Legal professionals 16 11,1 38,2 91,3
ial scien nd
rstacl):tzdsp():rsfecses;nals 1 -6 1.9 93,2
i d creative or
\;\(/arr;[grr;;g artists 3 2.0 6.8 100,0
Total 41 29,0 100,0
issi ! her
Missing E:;utpr:t:\i\c/)i othe 9% 67.9
Insuficient information 4 3,1
Total 100 71,0
Total 141 100,0
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R64. Religious belief

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Catholic 85 60,3 61,5 61,5
Other 2 1,7 1,8 63,3
none 51 36,0 36,7 100,0
Total 138 98,1 100,0
Missing  Refusal 3 1,9
Total 141 100,0
R65. Frequency of attending to religious services
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 10 71 11,3 11,3
One a year 8 54 8,6 19,9
From two to eleven
times a year 33 23,4 37,6 57,5
Once a month 16 11,6 18,6 76,2
'rl]'q\gcr:ttr:mes or more a 6 4.2 67 82.8
Once a week or more 15 10,7 17,2 100,0
Total 88 62,3 100,0
Missing  Don't know 2 1,2
Refusal 4 2,6
Non appliable 48 34,0
Total 53 37,7
Total 141 100,0
R66. Current marital status
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Married 107 75,5 76,6 76,6
Living as married 3 2,1 2,2 78,8
Widowed 2 1,2 1,2 80,0
Divorced or separated 12 8,5 8,6 88,6
Single 16 11,2 11,4 100,0
Total 139 98,6 100,0
Missing  No response 2 1,4
Total 141 100,0




R67.1. Children at care: under five years old

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid None 107 76,0 78,6 78,6
One 22 15,4 16,0 94,6
Two 7 4,6 4.8 99,4
Three 1 ,6 6 100,0
Total 136 96,6 100,0
Missing  No response 5 34
Total 141 100,0
R67.2. Children at care: five to fifteen years old
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid None 85 60,0 64,0 64,0
One 32 22,6 241 88,1
Two 13 9,3 9,9 98,0
Three 3 1,8 2,0 100,0
Total 132 93,8 100,0
Missing  No response 9 6,2
Total 141 100,0
R68. Having old or handicapped dependents needing care
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 119 84,3 89,6 89,6
Yes 14 9,8 10,4 100,0
Total 133 94,1 100,0
Missing  No response 8 59
Total 141 100,0
R69. Having domestic services at home
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 26 18,2 19,0 19,0
Yes 110 77,7 81,0 100,0
Total 135 95,8 100,0
Missing  No response 6 4,2
Total 141 100,0




R69.1. Domestic services at home are essential

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid No 21 15,0 16,3 16,3
Yes 108 76,9 83,7 100,0
Total 130 91,9 100,0

Missing  No response 11 8,1

Total 141 100,0

R70. Constituency
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid Aveiro 11 7,6 7,7 7,7
Beja 1 ,6 ,6 8,3
Braga 9 6,5 6,6 14,9
Braganca 3 1,9 2,0 16,8
Castelo Branco 2 1,7 1,7 18,5
Coimbra 5 3,4 3,5 22,0
Evora 2 1,8 1,8 23,8
Faro 3 2,2 2,3 26,1
Guarda 1 ,6 ,6 26,6
Leiria 12 8,6 8,7 35,4
Lisboa 26 18,3 18,6 54,0
Portalegre 1 6 ,6 54,5
Porto 24 171 17,4 71,9
Santarém 6 4.6 4.6 76,5
Setubal 11 8,0 8,1 84,6
Viana do castelo 3 2,4 2,5 87,1
Vila Real 4 2,5 2,6 89,7
Viseu 7 4.6 4.7 94,3
Acores 4 3,0 3,1 97,4
Madeira 2 1,1 1,2 98,6
Out of Europe 2 1,4 1,4 100,0
Total 139 98,6 100,0

Missing  No response 2 1,4

Total 141 100,0
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